

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

No. 12-1434

**TC RAVENSWOOD, LLC,
*PETITIONER,***

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
*RESPONDENT.***

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

**DAVID L. MORENOFF
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR**

**CAROL J. BANTA
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**DECEMBER 6, 2013
FINAL BRIEF: FEBRUARY 3, 2014**

CIRCUIT RULE 28(A)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties and Amici

To counsel's knowledge, the parties and intervenors before this Court and before the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission in the underlying docket are as stated in the Brief of Petitioner.

B. Rulings Under Review

1. Order Rejecting Proposed Rate Schedules, *TC Ravenswood, LLC*, FERC Docket No. ER10-1359, 133 FERC ¶ 61,087 (Oct. 27, 2010) ("Initial Order"), R. 32, JA 207; and
2. Order Dismissing Rehearing As Moot, *TC Ravenswood, LLC*, FERC Docket No. ER10-1359, 140 FERC ¶ 61,214 (Sept. 20, 2012) ("Dismissal Order"), R. 37, JA 255.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	3
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	4
II. THE COMMISSION PROCEEDINGS AND ORDERS.....	6
II. THE COURT ORDER	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
I. THIS COURT LACKS ARTICLE III JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER RAVENSWOOD’S CHALLENGES TO THE FERC ORDERS	14
A. Ravenswood Lacks Standing	14
1. Ravenswood’s Interest In A Declaratory Ruling On Its Filing Rights Does Not Support Standing	15
2. The Hypothetical Burden Of Potential Future Litigation Is Not A Cognizable Injury.....	18
B. Challenges To The FERC Orders Are Not Yet Ripe For Review	21
II. THIS COURT LACKS STATUTORY JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER RAVENSWOOD’S CHALLENGES TO THE FERC ORDERS	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
A. Ravenswood Is Not “Aggrieved” By A Final Order, As Required For Judicial Review Under The Federal Power Act	23
B. Ravenswood Failed To Seek Rehearing Of The Dismissal Order, As Required For Judicial Review Under The Federal Power Act	25
III. IF THE COURT HAS JURISDICTION, THE ORDERS SHOULD BE UPHeld ON THE MERITS	28
A. Standard of Review	28
B. The Commission Reasonably Determined That Ravenswood’s Tariff Was Duplicative Of The System Operator’s Tariff	29
C. The Commission Reasonably Determined That The Rehearing Request Was Moot After The Settlement Resolved Ravenswood’s Compensation Through April 2014	31
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	21
* <i>Alabama Municipal Distributors Group v. FERC</i> , 312 F.3d 470 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17, 18, 21, 22
<i>Ameren Services Co. v. FERC</i> , 330 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Arkansas Louisiana Gas Co. v. Hall</i> , 453 U.S. 571 (1981).....	24
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	15
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	29
<i>California Department of Water Resources v. FERC</i> , 306 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>Canadian Association of Petroleum Producers v. FERC</i> , 254 F.3d 289 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA</i> , 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Colorado Interstate Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 599 F.3d 698 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	29

* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Consolidated Edison Company of New York, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 333 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
* <i>Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control v. FERC</i> , 558 F.3d 575 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15, 16
<i>Edison Mission Energy, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 50 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Electricity Consumers Resource Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	6
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. FERC</i> , 571 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Flint Hills Resources Alaska, LLC v. FERC</i> , 627 F.3d 881 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	22
<i>FTC v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	18
<i>Granholm ex rel. Michigan Department of Natural Resources v. FERC</i> , 180 F.3d 278 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Keyspan-Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 348 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Keyspan-Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 474 F.3d 804 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	5, 6
* <i>Koch Gateway Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 136 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	14-15
<i>Maryland Public Service Commission v. FERC</i> , 632 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Mobil Oil Exploration & Producing Southeast Inc. v. United Distribution Cos.</i> , 498 U.S. 211 (1991).....	31-32
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	5
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	28-29
<i>National Committee for the New River, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 433 F.3d 830 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	4
<i>New York Regional Interconnect, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14, 19
* <i>New York State Electric & Gas Corp. v. FERC</i> , 177 F.3d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>NRG Power Marketing, LLC v. Maine Public Utilities Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 165 (2010).....	5
<i>Occidental Permian Ltd. v. FERC</i> , 673 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
* <i>Panhandle East Pipe Line Co. v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	18, 23-24
<i>Papago Tribal Utility Authority v. FERC</i> , 628 F.2d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	25
<i>PSEG Energy Resources & Trade LLC v. FERC</i> , 360 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Save Our Seabasticook v. FERC</i> , 431 F.3d 379 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Southwest Power Pool v. FERC</i> , 736 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	17
* <i>TC Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 331 F. App'x 8 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	6, 8, 32, 33
* <i>TC Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , 705 F.3d 474 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	5-6, 19, 32-33
* <i>TC Ravenswood, LLC v. FERC</i> , D.C. Cir. Nos. 12-1008, <i>et al.</i> , ___ F.3d ____, 2013 WL 6509470 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 13, 2013)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>Tennessee Valley Municipal Gas Association v. FERC</i> , 140 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	32
<i>Ticor Title Insurance Co. v. FTC</i> , 814 F.2d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Town of Norwood v. FERC</i> , 906 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Truckers United for Safety v. Mead</i> , 251 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
* <i>Wisconsin Public Power Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	15, 20-21
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp.</i> , 83 FERC ¶ 61,352 (1998), <i>on reh'g</i> , 87 FERC ¶ 61,135 (1999).....	6
<i>Keyspan-Ravenswood, LLC v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,089, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,319 (2007).....	7
<i>New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 119 FERC ¶ 61,130, <i>reh'g denied</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,039 (2007).....	8
* <i>TC Ravenswood, LLC v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2010), <i>on reh'g</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,214 (2012).....	4, 6, 7, 10, 29-31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>TC Ravenswood, LLC</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,205 (2010).....	8
* <i>TC Ravenswood, LLC v. New York Independent System Operator, Inc.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,125 (2011).....	9
* <i>TC Ravenswood, LLC</i> , 140 FERC ¶ 61,214 (2012).....	4, 11, 25, 26, 31
 STATUTES:	
Federal Power Act	
Section 201(a)-(b), 16 U.S.C. § 824(a)-(b)	4
Section 205, 16 U.S.C. § 824d	15, 17
Section 205(a), (b), (e), 16 U.S.C. § 824d(a), (b), (e)	5
Section 313, 16 U.S.C. § 825l	11, 26
Section 313(b), 16 U.S.C. § 825l(b).....	1, 2, 14, 24, 27, 31
Natural Gas Act	
Section 19(b), 15 U.S.C. § 717r(b).....	24
